



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BAKO PATHOLOGY LP and BPA)
HOLDING CORP.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 2018-0520-
)
BRADLEY BAKOTIC and JOSEPH)
HACKEL,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Lauren E.M. Russell, Esq. (No. 5366)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 576-3255
Email: lrussell@ycst.com

-and-

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.

Robert W. Capobianco (*pro hac vice* pending)
Adriana R. Midence (*pro hac vice* pending)
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E. Suite 1000
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 525-8200
Email: capobiar@jacksonlewis.com
adriana.midence@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: July 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 4 |
| I. Defendants Start Bako Diagnostics and Grow It into a Nationally Recognized Provider of Laboratory Services | 4 |
| A. Defendants Sell Bako Diagnostics for Substantial Sums | 7 |
| II. Defendants Receive Partnership Interests in Plaintiff Bako Pathology, LP | 8 |
| III. Following the Merger, Defendants Remain Employed at Bako Diagnostics Until 2017 | 8 |
| IV. Defendants Announce Their Intention to Perform Laboratory Services, Which Will Breach Their Agreements | 10 |
| V. Defendants Have Already Breached Their Agreements by Engaging in Competitive Marketing Activities | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. Legal Standard..... | 17 |
| II. Plaintiffs Have a “Colorable Claim” for Breach of Contract..... | 18 |
| A. The Restrictive Covenants in the Employment Agreement are Valid and Enforceable..... | 18 |
| B. The Restrictive Covenants in the Merger and Partnership Agreement are Valid and Enforceable..... | 20 |
| C. Defendants Have Breached the Restrictive Covenants in their Agreements | 23 |
| III. Defendants Have Tortiously Interfered with Plaintiffs’ Business Relations | 25 |

IV. Absent a Temporary Restraining Order, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm27

V. The Balance of the Equities Weighs In Favor of Granting Relief29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 WL 1878784 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2004)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Am. Messaging Servs., LLC v. DocHalo, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1726536 (Ch. Apr. 9, 2015) | 17 |
| <i>CBOT Holdings, Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2296356 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 902406 (Del. Ch. April 3, 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Faw, Casson & Co. v. Cranston</i> , 375 A.2d 463 (Del. Ch. 1977) | 19 |
| <i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2008 WL 5247120 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Giammargo v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 672698 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gomi Investors, LLC v. Schimmell Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2304035 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Hough Assocs., Inc. v. Hill</i> , 2007 WL 148751 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007) | 28, 30 |
| <i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Insituform Technologies, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 240347 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 1999) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Kan-Di-Ki, LLC v. Suer</i> , 2015 WL 4503210 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>L&W Ins., Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 2007 WL 2753006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2007)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Newell Rubermaid Inc. v. Storm,</i> 2014 WL 1266827 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>OptimisCorp. v. Waite,</i> 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC,</i> 2008 WL 2673341 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Revolution Retail Sys., LLC v. Sentinel Techs, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 6611601 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2015)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>TriState Courier & Carriage, Inc. v. Berryman,</i> 2004 WL 835886 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Weichert Co v. Young,</i> 2007 WL 4372823 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2007) | 27, 28 |
